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Honorable Terry Spicer


Member, House of Representatives


2665 Taylor Mill Road


Elba, Alabama  36323





Education, Department of – Schools – Teachers – Funds – Instructional Support – Coffee County





Section 16-13-232(a) of the Code of Alabama provides that instructional support units may be earned by a school for librarians.  A school system is not authorized by section 16-13-232 of the Code to earn instructional support units for library aides or certified or noncertified technology specialists.  Thus, Foundation Program funds should not be used to employ library aides or certified or noncertified technology specialists.








Dear Representative Spicer:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your requests.








QUESTION





	Because section 16-13-232 of the Code of Alabama specifically designates the instructional support units that the state will fund as “princi�pals, assistant principals, counselors, and librari�ans,” can schools use the funds designated from the Foundation Program Fund for instructional support to employ persons in other categories, such as library aides or certified or noncertified technology specialists? 








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Southern Association of Colleges and Schools (“SACS”) is an accrediting body for K-12 schools, as well as postsecondary institutions throughout the southern region.  The laws of Alabama and the rules of the State Board of Education do not require elementary and secondary schools to be accredited by SACS.  Except where required by the State Board of Education, the accreditation rules for schools are a matter between private schools, local boards of education, and SACS.  As such, private schools and local boards of education must take action to seek or maintain SACS accreditation. 





	Included within the guidelines of SACS are minimum personnel requirements based on the number of students enrolled at a particular institution.  SACS identifies, among others, the following positions and enumerates the minimum number of personnel to be employed: pro�fessional personnel�, teachers�, aides�, principals, professional administra�tive or supervisory assistants, library or media specialists, library aides or clerks, and secretaries or clerks�.  Given the ever-changing dynamics of schools and libraries, a media specialist is the modern-day term for a librarian.  Conversely, certified and noncertified technology specialists are the equivalent terms used for library aides/clerks.





	To guide institutions with regard to how state funds should be spent with respect to instructional support units, the Legislature developed the Foundation Program.  The Foundation Program was established by section 16-13-231, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 16-13-231 through 16-13-239 (2001).  Each local school board has the responsibility to allocate the Foundation Program funds to each school in an equitable manner based on the needs of the students and the schools for the current school term.  Foundation Program funds for fiscal year 2006 are based on the enrollment within each school during the first 40 days of the 2004-2005 scholastic year.  Section 16-13-232 provides the mechanism for Foundation Program funding.  This section, however, does not provide specific staffing requirements for individual schools.  Section 16-13-232(a) states, in pertinent part, the following:  





	In determining the number of teacher units for the purpose of apportioning the state Foun�dation Program, one teacher unit or fraction thereof shall be allowed for the specified number of pupils in average daily membership as pro�vided for in subsection (b), during the first forty scholastic days of the preceding school year in the public schools.  Average daily membership is defined as the average number of students enrolled on a daily basis.  Each school shall earn instructional support units based on the accreditation standards of the commissions which comprise the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools or as otherwise required by an accreditation system adopted by the State Board of Education.  Instructional support units shall be earned for principals, assistant princi�pals, counselors, and librarians, and shall be added to a school’s teacher units earned for each school. . . .





Ala. Code § 16-13-232(a) (2001) (emphasis added).





	In determining the meaning of a statute, courts look to the plain meaning of the words as written by the Legislature.  DeKalb County LP Gas Co., Inc., v. Sub�urban Gas, Inc., 729 So. 2d 270 (Ala. 1998).  





The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the legislature in enacting the statute.  Absent a clearly expressed legislative intent to the con�trary, the language of the statute is conclusive.  Words used in a statute must be given their natu�ral, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.





IMED Corp. v. Systems Engineering Assocs. Corp., 602 So. 2d 344, 346 (Ala. 1992).  Further, courts in Alabama have repeatedly stated the fol�lowing:





In interpreting a statute, this Court must ascer�tain and effectuate the intent of the Legislature as expressed by the statute.  When determining legislative intent from the language used in a statute, a court may explain the language, but it may not detract from or add to the statute.  When the language is clear, there is no room for judi�cial construction.





Limestone County Water and Sewer Authority v. City of Athens, 896 So. 2d 531 (Ala. Civ. App. 2004), quoting Water & Sewer Board of Selma v. Randolph, 833 So. 2d 604, 607 (Ala. 2002); Ala. Indus. Bank v. State ex rel. Avinger, 286 Ala. 59, 237 So. 2d 108, 110 (1970); May v. Head, 210 Ala. 112, 113, 96 So. 869, 870 (1923).





	The Legislature, in section 16-13-232(a) of the Code, makes it clear that, although an accreditation standard may have certain requirements regarding the employment of various personnel, an institution earns instructional support units pursuant to that accreditation standard only for the positions of principal, assistant principal, counselor, and librarian.  Given the plain language of the statute and the fact that it is improper to add to or detract from the wording used, it is the opinion of this Office that schools may earn instructional support units only for the positions of principals, assistant principals, counselors, and librarians, regardless of the other positions that are specified by an accrediting agency.  





	The SACS instructional support standards for 2000 were used in calculating the Foundation Program funds for the FY2006 appropriations bill.  After a review of the SACS numerical values for librarians and the values of the State Department of Education (“Department”) for library units, it is evident that the State Department of Education has added to the language of the Legislature by supplying schools with Foundation Pro�gram funds for library aides or clerks and authorizing the schools to expend these funds to employ library aides or clerks, positions that are not mentioned within section 16-13-232(a) of the Code.  SACS provides numerical values for a category of personnel called “library or media spe�cialists” and for a category of personnel called “library aides or clerks.”  The Department of Education combined the SACS numerical values for librarians/media specialists with the values for library aides/clerks and credited schools with instructional units for both librarians and library aides/clerks.  The Department designates these instructional units with one numerical value that the Department refers to as librarian units.  Sec�tion 16-13-232(a) of the Code, however, provides that instructional sup�port units may be earned by a school for librarians.  The Code does not provide that units may be earned for library aides/clerks.





	An example of the SACS requirements for earning librarian units and library aide units will help to explain the calculations used by the Department of Education.  For a middle school with a population between 750 and 999 students, SACS recommends one librarian and one library clerk/aide.�  Under its current calculation method, the Department of Edu�cation, for this same school, would designate that the school has earned 1.5 librarian instructional support units instead of designating that the school has earned one librarian instructional support unit.�  Thus, when the Department of Education specifies a whole number followed by a par�tial unit, the whole number represents a librarian and the partial unit represents a library aide/clerk.  The SACS requirements for one library aide/clerk are calculated by the Department of Education as a partial unit, which is represented as a .5 instructional support unit.  When the SACS requirements authorize a school to earn one-half (.5) of a library aide/clerk unit, the Department of Education designates this as a partial librarian unit, which is represented as a 25 percent (.25) instructional support unit.  Thus, if the SACS requirements authorize a school to earn one librarian unit and one-half of a library aide unit, the Department des�ignates this as 1.25 librarian units. 





Ordinarily under the SACS requirements, a school does not earn one-half of a librarian unit, only whole units.  When a school has a small student body, however, SACS recommends a partial librarian credit of .5.�  The Department of Education also represents in its calculation for such smaller institutions a partial librarian unit of .5.�  This partial unit of .5 represents a librarian and not a librarian aide/clerk.  For instance, for a middle school that has a population between 1 and 249, SACS recom�mends a .5 librarian credit and a 0 credit for a library aide/clerk.�  For a middle school institution with a population between 250 and 499, SACS recommends 1 librarian and .5 library aide/clerk.�  In short, SACS does not recommend a need for a library aide/clerk until the school has earned at least one full unit designated for a librarian.  Because the calculations of the Department of Education are based on the SACS recommendations for librarians and library aides/clerks, when there are only partial or frac�tional units in the Department’s calculations such as a .5, this value represents a librarian and not a library aide/clerk.  





	Under the authority of section 16-13-232(a) of the Code, when two librarian units are earned, two librarians should be employed with Foun�dation Program funds.  Partial credits, as calculated by the Department of Education, represent library aides/clerks, which are not authorized to be funded with Foundation Program funds according to section 16-13-232(a) of the Code.  Therefore, a school system should not employ library aides or certified or noncertified technology specialists with Foundation Pro�gram funds.





	Your request asks several other questions relating to the proper expenditure of Foundation Program funds for the 2005-2006 school year.  The public schools have already hired various library personnel for the 2005-2006 school year with Foundation Program funds based on the num�ber of instructional support units credited to the school by the Department of Education.  Because the school year has begun and Foundation Program funds have been disbursed for the current fiscal year, your remaining questions are moot.  Opinions may not be issued for the purpose of reviewing actions taken or that are moot.  Ala. Code § 36-15-1(1)(d) (2001).  Accordingly, this opinion should be applied prospectively to future school years.








CONCLUSION





	Section 16-13-232(a) of the Code of Alabama provides that instruc�tional support units may be earned by a school for librarians.  A school system is not authorized by section 16-13-232 of the Code to earn instructional support units for library aides or certified or noncertified technology specialists.  Thus, Foundation Program funds should not be used to employ library aides or certified or noncertified technology spe�cialists.  





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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�Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Elementary Schools Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 12 (2000-2001).


� Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Early Childhood Schools and Centers Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 12 (2000-2001); Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Elementary Schools Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 13 (2000-2001).


� Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Elementary Schools Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 12 (2000-2001).


� Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Elementary Schools Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 12 (2000-2001); Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Middle Schools Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 15 (2000-2001); Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Early Childhood Schools and Centers Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 12 (2000-2001).


� Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Middle Schools Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 15 (2000-2001).


� State of Alabama Department of Education SACS Used for FY06 Foundation Program.


� Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Elementary Schools Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 12 (2000-2001); Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Middle Schools Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 15 (2000-2001); Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Early Childhood Schools and Centers Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 12 (2000-2001).


� State of Alabama Department of Education SACS Used for FY06 Foundation Program.


� Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Middle Schools Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 15 (2000-2001).


� Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, Policies, Principles, and Standards for Middle Schools Accredited by the Commission on Elementary and Middle Schools at 15 (2000-2001).
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